1989 Assembly Bill 204

Date of enactment: **April 19, 1990** Date of publication*: **May 3, 1990**

1989 WISCONSIN ACT 258

AN ACT *to amend* 111.77 (8) of the statutes, **relating to:** dispute settlement procedure governing fire fighting employes of populous cities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 111.77 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

111.77 (8) This section shall not apply to eities having a population of 500,000 or more members of a police department employed by a 1st class city nor to eities, vil-

lages or towns any city, village or town having a population of less than 2,500.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability. This act first applies to negotiations to modify or renew collective bargaining agreements that are scheduled to expire or proposed to be terminated at least 180 days after the effective date of this SECTION.